
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 31 MAY 2019, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, APPLETREE COURT, 
LYNDHURST 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Committee’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item. 
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.  Anyone wishing to speak should contact 
the name and number shown above. 
 
Bob Jackson 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March and 20 May 2019 as 
correct records. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 

PLEASE NOTE 
START TIME 



 
 

 
 

 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 20/08/19  
(Pages 1 - 10) 

 To consider the Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report for 2018/19. 
 

5.   PROCUREMENT RULES, REGULATIONS & CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS - 
WAIVERS 2018/19 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To consider the Procurement Rules, Regulations & Contract Standing Orders – 
Waivers Report for 2018/19. 
 

6.   FINAL ACCOUNTS BAD DEBTS WRITE OFFS 2018/19 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 To consider the Final Accounts Bad Debts Write-offs Report for 2018/19. 
 

7.   FRAUD REPORT (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To consider the Fraud Report for 2018/19. 
 

8.   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2018/19 (Pages 25 - 38) 

 To consider the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion for 2018/19. 
 

9.   LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW (Pages 39 - 46) 

 To consider the Local Code of Good Governance Review for 2018/19. 
 

10.   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2018/19 (Pages 47 - 54) 

 To consider the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19. 
 

11.   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (TO FOLLOW)  

 To consider the draft Annual Financial Report for 2018/19. 
 

12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 55 - 56) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
To: Councillors: Councillors: 

 
 Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 

Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 
Alan Alvey 
Hilary Brand 
 

Mahmoud Kangarani 
Martyn Levitt 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 
 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 31 MAY 2019 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 
2018/19 

1. PURPOSE 

1.1. New Forest District Council has adopted the key recommendations of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code), 
last updated in 2017. The CIPFA Code requires the Authority to approve 
a treasury management strategy before the start of the year and a semi-
annual and annual treasury outturn report.  

 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. This report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

2.2. The Council’s treasury management strategy was most recently updated 
and approved at a meeting of Full Council in February 2019. The Council 
has borrowed and invested sums of money and is therefore exposed to 
financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue effect 
of changing interest rates. The successful identification, monito
[...]
is report. 

 

12. RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are recommended to: 

12.1. consider the performance of the treasury function detailed in this report. 

Further information Background papers 

Please contact; 
 
Rob Sarfas 
Senior Accountant 
Investments & Borrowing 
Hampshire County Council 
rob.sarfas@hants.gov.uk 
 
 
Alan Bethune 
Head of Finance (S151) 
New Forest District Council 
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

The Prudential Code, CIPFA Guidance Notes and 
ODPM Investment Guidance 
 
Local Government Act 2003  
 
SI 2003/3146 Local Authorities (Capital Finance 
and Accounting) (England) Regulations 2003 
 
Treasury Management Strategy Report 2018/19 
Audit Committee – 26 January 2018 
Council – 26 February 2018 
 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Monitoring Report 
2018/19 
Audit Committee – 26 October 2018 

 

Page 10



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2019 
 

PROCUREMENT RULES, REGULATIONS & CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS – WAIVERS 2018/19  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 This report updates Members on waivers to Procurement Rules, Regulations & 

Contract Standing Orders approved during 2018/19. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Procurement Rules, Regulations & Contract Standing Orders provide the rules to 

be followed for the procurement of goods, services and works and ensure that the 
Council complies with Procurement Legislation whilst obtaining Value for Money in 
Purchasing.  

 
2.2 Procurement Rules, Regulations & Contract Standing Orders must be followed by all 

individuals responsible for Procurement for, or on behalf of the Council. 
 
2.3 The Regulations provide for limited exceptions to the prescribed rules which include 

the following: 

 Procurement through a Consortium or similar body that the Council is a member of 

 Works carried out under an Agency arrangements which states that the Standing 
Orders of the Principal Authority apply 

 Appointment of specialist experts for legal matters and proceedings 

 Appointment of Counsel by Legal Services.  
 
2.4 Where the above exceptions do not apply and a Contract Administrator has a valid 

reason for not complying with Standing Orders, an application for a waiver may be 
submitted for approval. Table 1 shows the level of approval required for waivers for 
2018/19: 

  
 Table 1 – Delegated authority to approve waivers 
  

 Value of Contract Approval Required 

£0 – EU Procurement Levels 
Executive Head of Governance and 
Regulation, Service Manager Legal, 
Solicitor 

 
 
3. WAIVERS GRANTED 2018/19  
 
3.1 There were 14 applications for a waiver against the Procurement Rules, Regulations 

and Contract Standing Orders between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019, of which 4 
were approved. The total value of all approved waivers was £409,695.00. This 
compares with 39 applications submitted during 2017/18, with approved waivers 
totalling £2,964,979.96. 

 
  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

3.2 A summary of the total number and value by waived standing order is detailed in Table 
2.  

 
 Table 2 – Applications by standing order waived 
 
 

 
Ref 

Contract Standing Order (SO) 
Paragraph Number and Detail 

Description of 
Contract 

Total Value  

13/18/19 SO6  
Where the estimated value of a contract is 
between £15,000 and £25,000 a minimum 
of three quotations must be invited (via 
desk-top quotation) for a works, goods or 
services contract.  

Network 
Services 

Agreement - 
PSN Services 

£19,230.00 

10/18/19 SO7 
Where the estimated value of a works, 
goods or services contract is between 
£25,000 and £50,000 suitable suppliers 
for a restricted quotation should be 
nominated by the Service team and 
confirmed with Procurement. Procurement 
will invite quotations via the e-
procurement system.  

Waste Skips 
Temporal 
Contract 

£28,739.36 

5/18/19 SO9 
Where the estimated contract value for a 
works, goods or services contract 
exceeds £50,000 but does not exceed the 
relevant EU public procurement threshold 
(*see Annex A for EU threshold £ values) 
or does not fall within a category subject 
to the EU public procurement rules, an 
open tender should be issued by the 
Procurement team 

Hanover 
House and 
Elizabeth 
House - 

Refurbishment 
of communal 

areas 

£261,000.00 

14/18/19 SO21 
Under Public Contracts Regulations 2015 
(Reg 72), a modification to an existing 
pre-tendered contract may be possible, 
without the need to re-advertise or 
retender, in certain limited circumstances. 

Hanover 
House - 

replacement 
roof coverings 

£100,726.00 

   £409,695.36 

 
 
3.3 Two waivers were over £100,000 in value.  
 
3.3 There were 10 waivers that were rejected during the year. The reason for the majority 

of rejections was due to insufficient reason to grant the waiver. On two occasions, 
these waiver requests were then resubmitted and subsequently approved.   

 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contract Standing Orders ensure that the most 

economically advantageous price is obtained in Procurement. Waivers sought need to 
demonstrate that where tenders or quotations are not obtained, that Value for Money 
can still be demonstrated.  

 

Page 12



 

 

5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contract Standing Orders provides procedures to 

limit the risk of collusive tendering (bid rigging). 
 
 
6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Procurement Rules, Regulations and Contract Standing Orders provide for tender 

evaluation models to include environmental and sustainability policies.  
 
 
7. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 None. 
 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 That the Audit Committee notes the Waivers to the Council’s Procurement Rules, 

Regulations and Contract Standing Orders approved during the financial year 2018/19. 
 
 
 
 
For further information contact:   Background Papers:  
 
Andrew Kinghorn     
Service Manager Legal  
and Procurement     Contract Standing Orders 
Tel: 023 8028 5588       
E-mail: Andrew.Kinghorn@nfdc.gov.uk   
  
Amanda Wilson  
Solicitor  
Tel: 023 8028 5588  
E-mail: Amanda.Wilson@nfdc.gov.uk  

    

Page 13

mailto:Andrew.Kinghorn@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Amanda.Wilson@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2019 
 

 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2018/19 BAD DEBTS WRITE OFF 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 This report informs Members of the total bad debts written off during the financial 

year 2018/19. 
 

1.2 It is Council policy to take all practical steps to recover debts. The Council’s 
accounting systems provide automated recovery procedures for the collection of 
the debts, followed where applicable, by court action. 

 
1.3 This report is prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice for write offs 

approved by Cabinet. 
 

 
2. WRITE OFFS 

 
2.1 Debts have been written off in the following services; 

 
• Council Tax 

• National Non Domestic Rates (NNDR) 

• Overpaid Housing Benefit 

• Accounts Receivable 

• Housing and Garage Rents 

• Parking Penalty Charges 

• Stores 
 

2.2. Criteria for write off include: 

 
• Abscond 

• Liquidations and bankruptcies 

• Deceased 

• Small balances 

• Enforcement Agent unable to collect/levy 

• Foreign Vehicles 

• Obsolete items 
 

2.3 The total bad debt write off for 2018/19 was £618,169 (2017/18 £704,450). This 
represents 0.23% of the total income collected. 

 
 2.4 The total written off by service is detailed in Appendix 1 (A comparison for values 
 written off during 2017/18 is detailed in Appendix 2). The appendix also includes 

the average value of accounts written off, the write off as a percentage of annual 
income collected and examples of write offs criteria. 

 
 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

2.5 The table below details the service and the value of write ons i.e. write back of 
credit balances made during the 2018/19 year, together with comparative figures 
for 2017/18. 

 

CATEGORY OF DEBT 2018/19 
£ 
 

£ 

2017/18 
£ 

COUNCIL TAX 9
[...]
ts of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 23



 

 

Appendix 1 - Results for 2018/19 

 

 

ALLEGATION / 
INVESTIGATION 

OUTCOME PENALTY 

Increased Earnings HB overpayment of £2,638.00 and 
CTR non entitlement of £309.49. 

Warning letter issued 

Undeclared Earnings  HB overpayment of £2,158.09 and 
CTR non entitlement of £752.15 

Warning letter issued 

Undeclared earnings  Joint investigation and interview 
under caution with DWP.  HB 

overpayment of £10,027.67 and CTR 
non entitlement of £2,349.70  

Warning letter issued  

Undeclared Capital  Successful Prosecution.  
Overpayment of Housing Benefit of 

£21,139.71 and CTR non entitlement 
of £5,819.86 

£375 fine for each offence. 
£3,244 costs & a £37 victim 

surcharge. 

Undeclared Capital  HB/CTR overpayments created £70 Civil Penalty  

Undeclared Capital  HB overpayment of £444.26 and CTR 
non entitlement of £70.69 

£70 Civil Penalty  

Waiting List Criteria Not offered property and removed 
from High Priority banding 

None 

Non-occupation  Tenancy surrendered - 2 bed 
bungalow returned   

None 

Non-occupation  After IUC tenant voluntarily gave up 
tenancy – a 2 bed property  

None  

 

 

Page 24



 

  
  
  
  
 1 

EMT – 20 MAY 2019 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2019 
 
ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2018-19 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with the Chief 

Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of risk management, internal control and governance for the year 
ending 31 March 2019. 
 

2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1. In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal Auditor is 

required to provide a written report reviewing the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control to inform the production of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

2.2. The Annual Report for 2018-19 (attached at Appendix 1) provides the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness the Council’s 
framework of risk management, control and governance processes and 
summarises audit work from which that opinion is derived for the year ending 
31 March 2019. 
 

2.3. The Audit Committee’s attention is drawn to the following points: 
 

 Internal audit was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards during 2018-19; 

 The revised internal audit plan for 2018-19 has been substantially 
delivered; 

 The Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
management control is considered to be ‘Adequate’ and audit testing 
has demonstrated controls to be working in practice; and 

 Where internal audit work identified areas where management 
controls could be improved or where systems and laid down 
procedures were not fully followed, appropriate corrective actions and 
a timescale for improvement were agreed with the responsible 
officers. 

 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
3.1. The audit plan consisted of 470 audit days including 18 audit days provided to 

the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level 
Agreement.   The Council’s budget for 2018-19 reflected these arrangements. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

  
  
  
  
 2 

 
4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, 

however inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, 
unacceptable risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential 
for error and fraud. 
 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS & EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 
IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1. There are no matters arising directly from this report.  
 

6. RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1. The Audit Committee approve the Annual Internal Audit Report and Opinion 

for 2018-19. 
 
 

 
For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 
Antony Harvey   Internal Audit Plan 18-19 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)  
(NFDC Chief Internal Auditor)  
[...]

New Forest District Council – Annual Report 2018-19 
 

Page 6                                                                                           

4. Internal Audit Coverage and Output  
 

The annual internal audit plan was prepared to take account of the characteristics and relative risks of the Council’s activities and to support the 
preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

 

 

Work has been planned and performed in 
order to obtain sufficient information and 
explanation considered necessary to provide 
evidence to give reasonable assurance that 
the internal control system is operating 
effectively. 

The 2018-19 Internal audit plan, approved by 
the Audit Committee in March 2018, was 
informed by internal audits own assessment 
of risk and materiality, in addition to 
consultation with management, to ensure it 
aligned to key risks facing the organisation.  

The plan has remained fluid throughout the 
year to maintain an effective focus and the 
revised plan was presented to and agreed by 
the Audit Committee in October 2018.   

In delivering the internal audit opinion the 
Southern Internal Audit Partnership have 
undertaken 34 reviews during the year ending 
31 March 2019.  

 

 

Corporate / Cross 
Cutting

12%

Financial 
Management

29%

Information 
Technology

15%

Portfolio 
Themes

23%

Corporate 
Governance

21%

P
age 32



New Forest District Council – Annual Report 2018-19 
 

Page 7                                                                                           

The revised 2018-19 internal audit plan has been delivered with the following exceptions: 
 

 Work is substantially complete and an opinion has been formed and agreed for 5 reviews which have been considered when forming 
the 2018-19 annual audit opinion, although final reports have yet to be issued; 

 Fieldwork remains in progress with the Housing Asset Management review therefore the outcome of this audit will be considered 
when forming the 2019-2
[...]
through the following internal processes: 

 On-going liaison with management to ascertain the risk management, control and governance arrangements, key to corporate success; 
 

 On-going development of a constructive working relationship with the External Auditors to maintain a cooperative assurance approach; 
 

 A tailored audit approach using a defined methodology and assignment control documentation; 
 

 Review and quality control of all internal audit work by professional qualified senior staff members; and  
 

 A self-assessment against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

  

P
age 37



New Forest District Council – Annual Report 2018-19 
 

Page 12                                                                                           

10. Internal Audit Performance 
 

The following performance indicators are maintained to monitor effective service delivery: 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
*Customer satisfaction has been assessed through response to questionnaires issued to a wide range of stakeholders including Members, senior 
officers and key contacts.  

 
11. Acknowledgement 
 

I would like to take this opportunity to thank all those staff throughout New Forest District Council with whom we have made contact in the 
year.  Our relationship has been positive and management were responsive to the comments we made both informally and through our formal 
reporting. 
 
 
Antony Harvey 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)  
May 2019 

Annual performance indicators 

Aspect of service Target  2018-19 
Actual  

Revised plan delivered (to draft report stage) 95%  97 %  

Positive customer responses to quality appraisal 
questionnaire * 95%  99 %  

Compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards Yes  Yes P

age 38



EMT – 20 MAY 2019 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 31 MAY 2019 
 

CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE 
OFFICER 2018/19 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 In April 2016 CIPFA/SOLACE published a new Code – “Delivering Good Governance in Local 

Government Framework 2016” with the key focus on governance processes and the 
achievement of sustainable social economic and environmental outcomes. This Council 
approved the revised Code in April 2017. 

 
1.2 The Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer are responsible for annually reviewing the 

Council’s compliance against the adopted Code and reporting their findings and recommended 
actions. This review provides one of the assurance strands in support of the Annual 
Governance Statement, required under the Account and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 
1.3 This report brings together the outcomes of the review for 2018/19. 
 
 
2. REVIEW OF COMPLIANCE 
 
2.1 The good governance framework centres on the following 7 core principles. 

 

A 
Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and 
respecting the rule of law. 

B Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement. 

C Defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental benefits. 

D Determining how to best optimize the achievement of intended outcomes 

E 
Developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the 
individuals within it. 

F 
Managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management. 

G 
Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting and audit to deliver effective 
accountability. 

 
 
2.2 The Council’s compliance with the Code has been assessed, and a summary of the findings is 

detailed in Appendix 1.  
 
2.3 This assessment also considered progress made against the prior year, 2017/18 action plan,       

which was reported to Audit Committee in June 2018. This previous year’s action plan and 
reported progress can be found in Appendix 2. 

 
2.4 The main areas identified for further improvement during this review are summarised below with 

detailed actions recommended in Appendix 3. 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1  Although there are no direct financial implications arising from this report, good governance 

arrangements provide assurance in respect of financial management. 
 
 
4. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS 
 
4.1 There are no environmental matters arising directly from this report. 
 
 
5. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Ethical behaviour in terms of avoiding fraud and corruption is an intrinsic element of good 

corporate governance and this report provides assurance in that regard. 
 
 
6. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising directly from this report. 
 
 
7. CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 It is the view of the Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer that the Council is able to have 

confidence in the effectiveness of its governance arrangements.  This is illustrated by the few 
and relatively minor areas identified in Appendix 3 for review. 

 
 
8. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
8.1 The Audit Committee notes the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief 

Finance Officer and the actions set out in Appendix 3. 
 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 

Alan Bethune  Local Code of Good Governance- 
Head of Finance  The New Framework March 2017 
Tel: (023) 8028 5588  
E-mail: alan.bethun@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
Grainne O'Rourke 
Monitoring Officer 
Tel: (023) 8028 5588 
E-mail: grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk

Page 40



 

APPENDIX 1 
Summary of the Council’s compliance with its adopted Code of Good Governance for period 2018/19 
 

Principle Assessment of Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer and 
Evidence 

A. How does the organisation behave with integrity, demonstrating 
strong commitment to ethical values, and respect the rule of law? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Detailed and up to date Constitution on decision making including expected 
standards of conduct of both Members and officers.  Good emphasis on Member 
Induction an
[...]
en considered and actioned appropriately.  Annual 
Governance Statement reviewed by Audit Committee and external audit. New 
approach to the provision of Internal Audit through the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership (hosted by Hampshire County Council) going very well. 

 

P
age 43



 

APPENDIX 2 
 

Follow up to Actions Arising from the Local Code of Good Governance Review 2018/19       
                 

 
 

Topic 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline Follow up status 

Business 
Continuity 
 

A stronger corporate wide approach is 
required 
 

Executive Heads with Service 
Managers 

March 2019 Further work required to 
ensure corporate wide 
approach to Business 
Continuity. Will form part 
of Action Plan going 
forward. 
 

Review and 
develop ICT 
Security 
Policy to 
include 
emerging 
Cyber 
Security Risk 
 

All organisations worldwide face increasing 
cyber related threats. ICT Policy to be 
reviewed to keep abreast of new threats 

Rob Beere/Executive Head March 2019 A revised ICT Policy was 
reviewed and updated in 
June 2018. This needs to 
be kept under constant 
review in light of 
enhanced cyber threats. 
Will form part of Action 
Plan going forward. 

Partnership 
Register 

An accurate and up to date Partnership 
register is required to ensure fit for purpose 
terms of reference, risks of collaborative 
working and the added value of partnerships 
all of which should be suitably documented 
 

Beccy Drummond/Executive Heads March 2019 In progress and will form 
part of Action Plan going 
forward. 

 

P
age 44



 

APPENDIX 3 
 

Actions arising from the Good Governance Review 2018/19 
 
 
 

Topic 
 

Action Responsible Officer Deadline 

 
Business 
Continuity 
Arrangements 
 

 
To review Business Continuity arrangements 

 
EMT and Service Manager 
 

 
March 2020 

 
ICT Security 
Policy/ Cyber 
Risk 
 

 
Ongoing review of the ICT Security Policy to include emerging 
Cyber Security risks 
 

 
ICT Security Manager and EMT 
 

 
Mar
[...]
uding the authority itself, the 
executive, audit/scrutiny committees and other assurance mechanisms. 
 

2.3 Whilst the Council maintains high standards of governance and internal control, some areas 
for improvement have been identified by the review process mentioned above. These have 
been reported in the AGS. An Action Plan has been developed and this will be monitored by 
the Council’s Executive Management Team and Audit Committee. 
 

2.4 Whilst the AGS covers the period 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019, the document remains 
open for update until it is approved at the end of July 2019 and can make reference to any 
significant matters that arise. 
 

2.5 The statement has been reviewed by the Executive Management team. The draft AGS for 
2018/19 is attached in Appendix 1.   
 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no financial consequences arising directly from this report. 
 
 
4. EQUALITIES & DIVERSITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS 
 
4.1 There are no equalities & diversity or environmental matters associated with this report. 
 
  

Page 47

Agenda Item 10



 
5. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no crime and disorder issues arising directly from this report. 

 
 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The Annual Governance Statement reports that the Council has sound levels of internal 

control and good governance arrangements.   
 
6.2 The statement does identify some areas for improvement and these will be managed by the 

Council’s Executive Management Team. 
 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
7.1 That the Audit Committee approves the draft Annual Governance Statement for the Financial 

Year ended 31st March 2019 as reported in Appendix 1. 
 
  
 
 

For Further Information Contact Background Papers 
  
Alan Bethune 
Head of Finance (S151) 
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Grainne O’Rourke 
Monitoring Officer 
grainne.orourke@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government Framework 2016 
 
   

  
  
  

 

Page 48

mailto:alan.bethune@nfdc.go
[...]
d during the review of effectiveness, and will monitor their 
implementation and operation as part of our next annual review. 

 
 

 

Signed: 

 

………………………… 

 

Signed: 

 

………………………….. 

 Leader of the Council  Chief Executive 

 

Date: …………………………. Date: ………………………….. 

 

 

Page 53



Annual Governance Statement Action Plan for 2019/20 
 
 
 

 

    

Business Continuity 
Arrangements 

To review Business Continuity 
arrangements 

EMT/Service 
Managers 
 

March 2020 

PCI Accreditation To agree the Council’s strategy with 
regards to achieving the necessary 
accreditation 

Head of Finance, 
Service Manager ICT, 
ICT Security Manager 

March 2020 

ICT Security Policy/ Cyber 
Risk 

Keep under review the ICT Security 
Policy to include emerging Cyber 
Security risks 
 

ICT Security 
Manager/EMT 
 

March 2020 

Partnerships To review partnership arrangements 
to:- 
develop terms of reference, identify 
risks in collaborative working,  ensure 
added value of partnership working is 
explicit, produce accurate and up to 
date Partnerships Register 
 

Executive Head – 
Resources/EMT 

March 2020 

 
 
 

Page 54



Audit Committee Work Plan 2019/20 
 
 
 
 
 

DATE 

 

 

WORK / REPORTS 

 

 

  

26 July 2019 Audit Results Report 2018/19 

 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 

 Annual Financial Report 2018/19 

  

  

25 October 2019 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 

 Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 

 Treasury Management Mid Year Report 

  

  

24 January 2020 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 

 Audit Plan 2019/20 

 Treasury Management Strategy 

 Risk Management 

  

  

27 March 2020 Internal Audit Progress Report 2019/20 

 Internal Audit Charter 2020/21 

 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 

  

  

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Treasury Management Annual Outturn Report 20/08/19
	5 Procurement Rules, Regulations & Contract Standing Orders - Waivers 2018/19
	6 Final Accounts Bad Debts Write 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 
 

31 MAY 2019 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held in Committee Room 1, Appletree 
Court, Lyndhurst on Friday, 31 May 2019 

 
  Cllr Alan O'Sullivan (Chairman) 

* Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Alan Alvey 
* Hilary Brand 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

* Martyn Levitt 
* Ann Sevier 
* John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
Andrew Boutflower, Hampshire County Council 
Rob Sarfas, Hampshire County Council 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Grainne O'Rourke, Alan Bethune, Lisa Conway, Antony Harvey, Andrew Kinghorn, 
Andy Rogers and Ryan Stevens 
 
Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr O’Sullivan. 
 
The Vice-Chairman, Cllr Lane, in the Chair 
 
 

4   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 29 March and 20 May 2019 be signed by 
the Chairman as correct records. 
 
 

5   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by any Members in connection with any 
agenda item. 
 

6   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

No issues were raised during the public participation period. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2019 
 

 

 
2 

 

7   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL OUTTURN REPORT 2018/19  

The Committee considered the Treasury Management annual outturn report 
2018/19. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Treasury Management annual outturn report 2018/19 be noted. 
 
 

8   PROCUREMENT RULES, REGULATIONS & CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS - 

WAIVERS 2018/19  

The Committee considered the procurement rules, regulations and contract 
standing orders – waivers report for 2018/19. 
 
It was reported that there were 14 applications for a waiver against the procurement 
rules, regulations and contract standing orders between 1 April 2018 and 31 March 
2019, of which 4 were approved.  The total value of all approved waivers was 
£409,695, compared with 39 applications submitted during 2017/18, with approved 
waivers £2,964,979.  This considerable reduction in waivers was attributable to the 
recent changes in authorised spending thresholds. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the summary of waivers to the Council’s procurement rules, regulations and 
contract standing orders approved during the financial year 2018/19 be approved. 
 

9   FINAL ACCOUNTS BAD DEBTS WRITE OFFS 2018/19  

The Committee received a summary of the final accounts 2018/19 bad debts write 
offs. 
 
The Committee requested further details of the bad debt provision be brought to a 
future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Action: Ryan Stevens 
 

10   FRAUD REPORT  

The Committee received an update on the fraud reduction activities for 2018/19 the 
outcomes of the 39 referrals were detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
In answer to a member’s question, it was confirmed that the Council would take 
robust legal action where there was sufficient evidence and it was in the public 
interest. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2019 
 

 

 
3 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

11   ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2018/19  

The Committee received the Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s framework of risk management, internal control and 
governance for the year ending 31 March 2019. 
 
Members requested that the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 be sent to the 
Committee as background, especially for new members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Internal Audit report and opinion for 2018/19 be approved. 
 
 

12   LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE REVIEW - ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 

MONITORING OFFICER AND CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 2018/19  

Reference was made to the PCI accreditation which was dependent on forthcoming 
software upgrades. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the assessment carried out by the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer on actions arising from the Good Governance Review 2018/19 be noted, 
together with the Council’s compliance with the Code and related action plan as set 
out in the report. 
 
 

13   DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - 2018/19  

The Committee considered the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19. 
 
It was noted that the Statement was internally self-assessed involving the Executive 
Management Team and Internal and External Audit and centred on seven core 
principles. 
 
Members requested a presentation to explain the risks at a future meeting on the 
ICT Security Policy/cyber risk to be provided by ICT and Audit, at a time to be 
agreed with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman. 
 
Action:  Alan Bethune/Grainne O’Rourke/Antony Harvey/Rob Beere 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft Annual Governance Statement for the financial year ended 31 March 
2019 as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be approved. 
 



 
Audit Cttee 31 MAY 2019 
 

 

 
4 

 

 

14   DRAFT ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19  

The Committee considered the draft Annual Financial Report for 2018/19.  The 
accounting statements within the Annual Financial Report comprised: 
 
1a) Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
1b)  Expenditure and Funding Analysis (in NFDC management format) 
2)  Movement in Reserves 
3)  Balance Sheet 
4)  Housing Revenue Account 
5a)  Collection Fund – Council Tax 
5b)  Collection Fund – Business Rates 
6)  Cash Flow Statement 
 
An updated balance sheet (Appendix 3) was circulated giving revised figures for 
short and long term investments/assets.  The Head of Finance gave an overview of 
the Council’s financial position and reported an increase in the net worth of the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft accounting statements set out in Appendices 1-6 summarising the 
Annual Financial Report to be certified by the responsible Financial S151 Officer be 
approved for submission to the External Auditor by the deadline of 31 May 2019. 
 
 

15   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee reviewed its work plan for the forthcoming year. 
 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 


